
ORDINANCE NO. 001-84 AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING 
AMENDMENT TO AND RESCINDING 
PRIOR BOARD APPROVAL FOR A 
PORTION OF CONTRACT FOR 
PROFESSIONAL CONSTRUCTION CLAIM 
EVALUATION SERVICES     

 
 
 WHEREAS, On June 16, 1999, the Chicago Transit Authority "Authority" 
awarded contract C98FR7482A to J.E. Manzi & Associates in the amount of 
$250,000.00, Ordinance No. 99-8 for construction claims services; and 
 
 WHEREAS, On August 9, 1999, the Authority awarded contract 
C98FR7482B to O'Brien Kreitzberg in the amount of $250,000.000, Ordinance 99-113, 
for construction claim services; and 
 
 WHEREAS, O'Brien Kreitzberg was also being considered for an award of 
a contract for Professional Program Management Services, under requisition C99FI7666; 
and 
 
 WHEREAS, Due to potential conflicts of interests that could arise between 
contract C99FI7666 and contract C98FR7482B, the contract with O'Brien Kreitzberg was 
not executed; and 
 
 WHEREAS, Due to these conflicts, award of contract C98FR7482B must 
be rescinded; and 
 
 WHEREAS, Until two new contracts for construction claim professional 
services are in place, the Authority requires continued access to this service in order to 
effectively control costs associated with claims arising from existing construction 
contracts; and 
 
 WHEREAS, By amending contract C98FR7482A, the Authority would 
have sufficient funding needed to perform professional construction claim services; and 
 
 WHEREAS, Staff has determined that it would be in the best interest of the 
Authority to amend and rescind prior Board approval; now, therefore: 
 
 BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CHICAGO TRANSIT BOARD 
 OF THE CHICAGO TRANSIT AUTHORITY: 



ORDINANCE NO. 001-84 
(Continued) -2 
 
 
 SECTION 1.  The Transit Board hereby amends contract C98FR7482A 
with J.E. Manzi & Associates, Inc. by increasing the amount of contract C98FR7482A by 
$100,000.00, for a total contract amount not to exceed  $350,000.00. 
 
 SECTION 2.  The Transit Board hereby rescinds that portion of Ordinance 
99-113, awarding contract C98FR7482B to O'Brien Kreitzberg. 
 
 SECTION 3.  This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after 
its passage. 
 
APPROVED:  PASSED: 
 
 
 
_______________________________ ____________________________  
                Chairman  Assistant Secretary 
 
              June 6, 2001       June 6, 2001 


